

Selected docket entries for case 19–1378

Generated: 06/07/2019 14:17:02

Filed	Document Description	Page	Docket Text
04/30/2019			BRIEF FILED – AMICUS BRIEF filed by National
	 Amicus, Nat. Lawyers Guild and Project South	2	Lawyers Guild and Project South w/service 04/30/2019 , Length: 4,485 words
	 CovLtrAmBrFiled	29	10 COPIES OF PAPER BRIEFS (WITHOUT THE APPELLATE PDF FOOTER) FROM National Lawyers Guild and Project South due 05/06/2019 WITH certificate of service for paper briefs [4782606] [19–1378] (JMM)

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT
CASE NO. 19-1378 Civil**

ARKANSAS TIMES LP,

Appellant,

v.

MARK WALDRIP, ET. AL,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS – WESTERN DISTRICT,
Case No. 18-CV-00914 BSM

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PROJECT SOUTH
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD**

Jordan S. Kushner
Attorney Member,
National Lawyers
Guild
Center Village Bldg,
Suite 2446
431 South 7th Street
Minneapolis, MN
55415
(612) 288-0545

Amith Gupta
Attorney Member,
National Lawyers
Guild
Legal Fellow,
Project South
9 Gammon St. SE
Atlanta, GA 30315
(404) 622-0602

Azadeh Shahshahani
Attorney & Former
President, National
Lawyers Guild
Legal & Advocacy
Director,
Project South
9 Gammon St. SE
Atlanta, GA 30315
(404) 622-0602

Reem Subei
Attorney Member,
National Lawyer
Guild
132 Nassau Street,
Suite 922
New York, NY 10038
(212) 679-5100

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

II. INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAEv

III. INTRODUCTION1

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

V. ARGUMENT.....3

POINT I3

ACT 710 IS PLAINLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER CONTROLLING CASE LAW THAT SETS THE LIMITS OF GOVERNMENT PRECONDITIONS ON CONTRACTING WITH THE GOVERNMENT AND RECEIVING OTHER GOVERNMENT BENEFITS.

- A. The Constitution forbids statutes that are vague enough that investigation and enforcement threaten or discourage political speech.3
- B. The speech protections of Speiser bar unreasonable expectations that affect government contractors’ speech rights generally.6

POINT II9

THE LOWER COURT APPLIED THE WRONG LINE OF CASES BELOW TO CONCLUDE THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT BAN RESTRICTIONS ON BOYCOTTS OF ISRAEL.

- A. Rumsfeld v. FAIR is not controlling case law.....9
- B. Int’l Longshoremen v. Allied is not controlling case law. ..12
- C. Claiborne controls, and as such, boycotts of Israel are protected speech.....14

VI. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc., 486 U.S. 492 (1988)16, 17

Ark. Times v. Waldrip, No. 4:18-CV-00914 BSM,
(E.D. Ark. Jan. 29, 2019).....1, 2, 5, 9, 15, 16

Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr, 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....7

FTC v. Sup. Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass’n, 493 U.S. 411 (1989)16, 17

Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass. v. Allied Int’l, 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....2, 12, 13

Jordahl v. Brnovich, 336 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Ariz. 2018).....11 n. 2, 15 n. 3

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967) 6-7

Koontz v. Watson, 283 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D. Kan. 2018).....11 n. 2, 15 n. 3

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 1, 2, 13-17

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ., 391 U.S. 563 (1968) 6-8

Rumsfeld v. FAIR, 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 1, 2, 9-11, 16

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958) 3-6, 8, 13

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957)4, 5

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)11

Statutes

Act 710, Ark. Code Ann. § 25-1-501, et. seq.passim
